I am, therefore, submitting the present report for favour of registering a proper FIR for necessary investigation

The present report could not be filed earlier as time was taken for gathering the information and also in view of the present law and order problem. The concern Police Station is out of bound for members of Meetei/Meitei community

This report is breaked as CE

This report is breaked as CE

(131(9) 2023

FIR NO. 1131(9) 2023

FRI - PS MPS 147[148[149]295]

PRI - PS MPS 147[148[149]295]

295 - A 1427 | 400 ill. OPRI-PS 4/9/2023 Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur

Yours faithfully, Meilei (Chanam Nabachandra Meitei)

President, UKAL

( President 1 Umungla Kunba Apunba Lup To

The Officer-in-Charge Porompat Police Station.

> Report regarding distruction of the place of worship of the Meetei/ Meitei community by the Kuki militants, for registering Zero FIR.

Sir.

I am to lodge the present report that the undersigned is the President of the Umang-Lai Kanba Apunba Lup, (UKAL), a socio-religious society registered under the Manipur Societies Registration Act, 1989, being Regd. No. 2890 of 1979(M) and our society has gathered information of the destruction of the place of worship of the Meetei/Meitei Community during the present unrest and we have come across many place of worship of the Meetei/Meitei which had been distructed/destroyed by suspected Kuki Militants and their followers, and proper investigation is required by registering appropriate FIR. The details of the place of worship are given as follows:

Name of Ingkhol Lai ( Homestead Deities ) Leinung Tharo Pakhangba

Location/place of occurance

Moreh Ward No.9, P.S:- Moreh Tengnoupal District

Details of the Laipu

Laishram Tembi Leima (40 years) :w/o Laishram Dilip Singh

**Contact Number** 

9366490850 ;-

Property destroyed

Temple and other religious relics :-

Approximate value of the property destroyed/burnt

**Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs)** :-

Contd. to page No.

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR No. 1131(9)023 PRT-PS u/s 147/148/149/295/295-A/427/400 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: Date and time not mentioned.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.
On 04/9/02023 at 3.40pm	At Leinung Tharo Pakhangba, Moreh Ward No. 9.	04/9/2023
	About 110 kms South.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it. Name and residence of Name & residence of Brief description of offense with Steps taken regarding Result of the investigation, section & of property carried accused informant explanation of delay in case off, if any. /Complainant recording information. This case has been Riots, defiling place of worship Chanam Nabachandra Suspected Kuki transferred to Moreh with intent to insult Militants. Meitei, President, and Deliberate PS as the PO falls religion. UKAL. malicious acts intended under the Police feelings, religious outrage Station of Moreh. causing damage by Gang. Punishable:-U/S147/148/149/295/295-A/427 OE is attached. / 400 IPC. OC/Porompat PS. 04/9/2023 Uttices ill-Chuly6 through at Police Station nonal East, Manipus.

Signed:

Name: Md. Azmir Khan

Designation: Sub-Inspector of Police

Porompat Police Station Dated 04/9/2023